
The
Parish
Magazine

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

 A
pril 2019 —

 H
oly W

eek and Easter 

CONTENTS



2 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 3Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Sunday 7 April
— 8.00am Holy March
— 10.30am Family Service 
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Palm Sunday 14 April
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with
      Sunday Club & STAY. The
      service starts outside by the
      Bull Hotel.
— 3.00pm Messy Church in The Ark

Maundy Thursday 18 April
— 7.30pm Holy Communion with
      the stripping of the Altar

Good Friday 19 April
— 2.00pm Holy Communion with
      the stripping of the Altar

Easter Eve 20 April
— 8.30pm The First Communion
      of Easter with the lighting of
      the Easter Fire

Easter Day 21 April
— 8.00am BCP Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist, with
      children making the Easter 
      Garden in The Ark
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Sunday 28 April
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with  
      Sunday Club & STAY

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday in The Ark
— 10.00am Holy Communion    
 
Sunrise of Sonning
— Monday 1 April, Holy
     Communion at 11.00am

Contents for April 2019

And there was new light!
                      (See page 11)

Picture: Nigel Leviss

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
The editorial deadline for every 
issue in 2019 is 12 noon on the sixth 
day of the month prior to the date 
of publication. Hence, the deadline 
for the May issue of The Parish 
Magazines is:  
        Saturday 6 April at 12 noon 

Weekly and 
monthly services

From the registers

 information — 1

the associate vicar's letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Pizzas and pancakes, 7
— St George's Rendezvous, 7
— Parish annual meeting, 7
— Organ demonstration, 7
— Easter Saturday fun, 7
— And there was new light, 11
— Wesley's Easter hymn, 13
— From the editor’s desk, 13
— For your prayers, 13

features
— Death is nothing at all? 15-17
— Looking back 150 years, 17
— Easter meditation, 19
— Easter events 20-21
— New U3A to be launched, 23

around the villages
— Tennis open day, 25
— Me2 Club, 25
— Picnic tickets on sale, 25
— Charity fashion show, 25
— Sonning Lock statement, 25
— Christmas in February, 27
— Signs of spring, 27
— Charvil tea party, 27
— Monday Club invitation, 27
— May diary dates, 27
— Magazine circulation, 27

health
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 29
— Better sleeping, 31
— Exercise for arthritis, 31

the sciences
— Beauty of Good Friday, 32
— Church and climate change, 32

the arts
— Raphael's Mond Crucifixion, 33
— Strings and wind, 33
— Book reviews, 33

home & Garden 
— Recipe of the month, 35
— In the garden, 35

children’s page, 37

information
— Contents, 3
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38

Funerals
— Friday 1 March,  Maureen Hazel Dobbs, Interment of Ashes in churchyard                                      

The Parish Magazine online
This issue, as well as past issues dating 
back to January 1869, can be viewed 
online. To view copies from April 2009 
to the present day go to:
http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
The more recent issues stored there 
also provide click-through links to 
websites of our advertisers where more 
information about their products and 
services can be found.

Earlier issues from 1869 to 2012 are 
stored in a secure online archive. If you 
wish to view these archives contact:

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk
who will authorise access for you.

This month's FRONT COVER

The
Parish
Magazine

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

 A
pril 2019 —

 H
oly W

eek and Easter 

CONTENTSCONTENTS



4 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

BOOKING NOW BOOKING NOW

F IND  OUT  MORE millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £51!

MAGICAL MORNINGS OF STORIES & SONGS
Every Wednesday at 10.15am, pre-school children will 
be treated to stories and singing in the theatre, as well 
as colouring-in and dressing-up in the bar. Bring your 

little ones along for a magical experience, topped off as 
we turn the famous waterwheel. 

Due to popularity, we ask you to pre-book. Please call 
the Box Office on (0118) 969 8000 to put your child’s 

name on our list.
 

Entry is £4.50 (which is payable on the door) and 
includes a healthy snack and drink.

 
Tea, coffee and homemade cakes are also on sale for 

parents and grandparents.

CONTENTS

http://www.millatsonning.com


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 5Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

The associate vicar's letter
The Parish Magazine - March 2019 5

de a r fr ien ds

This month is a time of celebration in many ways. Firstly, and perhaps 
most obviously, we prepare to celebrate the great festival of Easter, where 
Christians throughout the world remember and rejoice in the resurrection 
of Christ. As well as the main church events for Easter, I am very much 
looking forward to talking about Easter to Charvil Piggott school in a few 
weeks time and also Messy Church’s Easter celebration on 14 April. As 
always there will be the parish annual Easter Saturday egg hunt, with a 
service in church to start it off and a free BBQ and activities afterwards, 
and services on Easter Sunday — a time of real joy.

This April is also special because it marks the first year anniversary 
since the start of Messy Church in the parish. This time last year we were 
preparing for our launch with a team of new and excited volunteers, 
most of whom had never encountered Messy Church before. Despite my 
previous experience coordinating a Messy Church, I was still feeling a 
combination of excitement and nervousness, not knowing how successful it would be or even if anyone would 
come! A year later we have a team over 20 adult volunteers, a team of young leaders, an attendance of between 
60 and 80 most months and over 50 families registered. 

I love Messy Church because it is church but in a format that is very different to what most people are used 
to. Each month we have a theme, based upon a church season or a Bible story, and there are activities based 
around the theme, including craft, food and science. After the activities there is a time called ‘celebration’ 
where we hear a story related to theme and sing fun songs, with live instrumentalists and actions, and end 
with a prayer. Finally, there is a sit-down meal which we enjoy together. While it is good fun, it isn’t simply a 
craft group or story telling session, but rather through the activities, celebration and meal, we are encouraging 
growth in faith and community. For me, the focus is threefold - fun, fellowship and faith. I would like to take 
this opportunity on our first anniversary, to thank and acknowledge all those who contribute and for their 
continued enthusiasm and commitment. We are a fantastic team and I thank God for the way we have come 
together over the past year.

And as we celebrate a year of Messy Church, April 2019 brings another exciting new beginning — STAY 
on Friday. STAY is the newly formed youth group which meets on Sunday mornings and has also had various 
events since September and the arrival of our youth minister Westy. STAY on Friday, launching on 26 April, is a 
new open access youth club aimed at reaching out to young people in the parish and beyond. I encourage you to 
join me in prayer for all involved in this exciting new opportunity both for the young people and their leaders.

For me, all of these events and groups tie in with the Easter theme of new life and new beginnings, and 
also reflect the hope of the Easter message as we see signs of God’s kingdom growing in our community. For 
example, as well as being positive experiences for the families and young people involved, Messy Church and 
STAY, as well as other parish services and initiatives, build and strengthen relationships and nurture faith.

As we know Easter is preceded by the season on Lent which builds up to Palm Sunday and then the journey 
through Holy Week. This is a reflective season where Christians remember Jesus’ temptation in the desert, 
and traditionally spend more time in prayer, focussing on their relationship with God. But although Lent 
isn’t a celebratory season in the same way that Easter is, it is a time to remember with thanks God’s love and 
forgiveness and to rejoice in this. So in these last weeks of Lent, as we prepare for Easter, we have a good 
opportunity to reflect on ourselves and our relationships with God and one another, and to be thankful. There 
is much to thank God for, both the things we are looking back upon and also the things we are looking forward 
to. My prayer is that through the events and initiatives in our parish, not only the ones I have mentioned but 
also the many more besides, God’s love would be known in this place and that we would each reflect something 
of his love in our own lives.

Best wishes,
Kate

MUCH TO THANK GOD FOR

CONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

Graham Blake
s o f t  f u r n i s h i n g
Curtains, Tailored Covers, Re-upholstery
Poles and Tracks, Window Blinds.• Loose covers

• Re-Upholstery
• Curtains
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE

For personal, helpful service, please call
         0184 426 1769

     0780 221 3381
grahamblake123@btconnect.com

http://www.grahamblake.com

TEL:
MOB:

CONTENTS

http://www.physiocare.co.uk
http://www.dunneandco.co.uk
http://www.grahamblake.com


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 7Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 1

Sunday Club had their first social event on Saturday 2 March which involved making pizzas and watching a film. 
Their film of choice was the Batman Lego Movie enjoyed in the comfort of the STAY room with, of course, popcorn.   
After eating pizzas a few children took up the challenge to build a 3-D structure using dried spaghetti and mini 
marshmallows; inevitably a few marshmallows were consumed in the process!  Thank you to Helen for organising this! 

As is tradition, STAY and the year 6’s from St Andrew's 
Church gathered on Shrove Tuesday to celebrate with 
pancakes and games! 

Not only did they polish off over 30 pancakes, they topped 
them with a myriad of sweet treats, from syrups to squirty 
cream and tons of fruit to counter the sugar levels! 

As well as the pancakes, STAY talked about what ‘being 
shriven’ really meant from Shrove Tuesday traditions —. it 
means to be forgiven of your sins before entering a time of 
purification and cleansing during Lent. This was followed 
with a discussion about what they were giving up and gave 
one another permission to keep each other accountable. 

Two young people are giving up playing 'fortnite', four are 
giving up sweets and chocolate! One said they’re going veggie 
for Lent and another is giving up biscuits (because their mum 
says they’re addicted!). Westy is giving up fizzy drinks — 
'two cans of diet coke and a possible red bull or Lucozade per 
day needs a serious looking at', he said! 

St George's Day Rendezvous
The 23 April Rendezvous in The Ark at 12noon will celebrate 
St George's Day with a roast beef lunch, a patriotic sing song 
and a talk from Rendezvous chairman, Chris Proserpi, on his 
experiences of catering for the Queen and the Royal Family. 
For more information about Rendezvous in The Ark see page 23

Parish Annual General Meeting
The parish annual general meeting is at 11.45am on Sunday 
28 April in The Ark. It will be followed by drinks. Elections 
for the parish churchwardens and for PCC vacancies will 
take place. Please can all members of the congregation make 
every effort to attend.

Pizzas, the Batman Lego Movie and . . .

... pancakes and games!

Join us for a FREE Easter Saturday afternoon of fun for all ages!
Meet inside St Andrew's Church for a 2pm start — Easter Egg Hunt — Egg & Spoon Races — Riverside Walk 

for Adults — Tower Tours — FREE BBQ — Bouncy Castle — and new this year, Messy Church activities! 
Help us plan the catering by telling Hilary in the Parish Office that you will be there!

office@sonningparish.org.uk or 0118 969 3298

Notices

Impressive organ demonstration

A good cross-section of St Andrew's Church members from the choir, 
PCC, ministry team and the congregation visited St Peter's Caversham 
to hear its electronic organ. All agreed it was a very impressive 
instrument. At the keyboard (above) is our organ scholar, Nathan May. 

CONTENTS



8 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Summer Camps 
Art · Rowing · DT · Netball   

Open to boys and girls from any school   
Expert tuition from experienced coaches and teachers 

Residential and non-residential options 

For more details and to book go to

www.shiplake.org.uk/summercamps

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics call us on 0118 934 5016

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners

• Pull-up banners

• Posters

• Point of sale

• Shop signage

• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems

• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce

• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings

• Graphic design

• Installation services

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames 
 

Great food, award-winning cask ale, 
service with a smile, seven beautiful bedrooms 

 

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901 
e: bullinn@fullers.co.uk   www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  

Father’s Day –  
Sunday 17th June 
Book early to avoid 

disappointment 

BOOK A BEAUTIFUL 
NIGHT STAY WITH US 

RECIEVE 15% OFF 
Quote Code  
FST1845 

CONTENTS

http://www.shiplake.org.uk
http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.bullinnsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 9Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 2

Saint Andrew's Youth

The date's set, 26 April.
 Pool table ordered. 
  Foosball & table tennis
  paid for. STAY on
    Friday is here!  

STAY on Friday starts 26 April in The Ark 7-8.15pm
STAY on Friday is going to be a weekly Friday night youth 
club in The Ark at St Andrew's Church. It will provide a weekly 
space for STAY, their friends and other youth from the parish 
and local area to have fun, learn new skills, make new friends 
and grow in faith and their understanding of who they are 
and where they fit in this big world.
STAY on Friday volunteers
We have been so blessed already with 20 adult volunteers to 
help on the Friday evenings from 6-8.30pm but we still need 
a few more. We are hoping to create lots of different roles on 
a rota basis for the volunteers so everyone feels comfortable 
doing a role they love, when they can. 
What a typical STAY on Friday will look like
6-6.45pm: Volunteers set up the main space with pool, ping 
pong, x-box, foosball, board and card games. Plus they will set 
up the kitchen with baking activities and smoothy makers. 
If the weather is good then we will also be setting up outdoor 
games.
6.45-7pm: Volunteer team meet for briefing.
7-8.15pm: Young people arrive for fun, games, food and some 
time to reflect and chat near the end.
8.15-8.30pm: Volunteers pack up and de-brief.
Generosity
We have been bowled over by people's generosity in helping to 
purchase some of the items on the STAY on Friday shopping 
list. We are still around £1,000 short of the target, so if giving 
financially, or volunteering, are things you’d like to help with 
then please get in touch with me on: 
youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk or text/call 0794 622 4106.
Activities and equipment needed for STAY on Friday
— Football goals (£120 - Decathlon large metal framed
      portable goals)
— Frisbee (£12 Amazon Discraft Frisbee 175g)
— Board games & card games (£150 - Amazon games section)
— Giant garden games (£150 Amazon outdoor games section)
— Smoothy making machine (£25 - Amazon Tefal Blendforce
      Blender with 1.5 litre jug)
— Craft items: £200 for a year to cover cost of beads, thread, 
      Hama beads, iron & shrinkies etc
— Christian resources and links to amazing Christian video 
      makers, including youthvids, alphayouth, energize and
      spoken word artists (£300 per year means we can donate 
      towards their work and access exclusive offers)

Total amount needed for the above: £1,007
Thank you!
Thank you so much for your kindness and consideration 
in supporting this new venture. We hope it will benefit the 
parish and its communities by providing a weekly space for 
young people to attend.

STAY on Sunday
We have continued to meet on the second and fourth 
Sunday of each month when we look at aspects of life that 
the teenagers might be going through. Recent topics have 
included bullying and thankfulness. These gave the young 
people a chance to be honest, open up and share their 
experiences and pray. Up coming topics will include:
— Life online and staying safe 
— Who are we when no-one is looking
— What might Jesus have to say to us today

STAY in Schools
I have continued to be a positive Christian presence in all 
the local schools. With recent assemblies in the two primary 
schools looking at ‘being the light of the world’ and ‘Jesus 
calling his first disciples’. Plus the Piggott Christian Union 
(CU) and lunch club continue to be successful with record 
numbers in attendance of both clubs. 

Piggott CU runs on Wednesdays after school in 
classroom T9. Plus the lunch club, also in T9, runs on 
Thursday lunchtimes.

Lastly, the ping pong club in Reading Blue Coat School 
on Wednesdays continues to prove to be fun and exciting 
with lots of year 7’s and some year 11’s choosing to let off 
some steam in the sports hall.

STAY visits Soul Survivor
We have taken STAY young people to Watford for the Soul 
Survivor Saturday Celebrations over the past few months and 
will continue to do so until the summer. These are Saturday 
evenings spent singing, listening to world class teaching and 
having space to pray. The next dates are: 6 April and 4 May.

As always I love to hear feedback and know what’s going on in the 
parish so please get in touch. Also, spread the word of the new and 
exciting Friday night youth club starting on 26 April!              Westy

STAY on Sunday meets in The Ark on
           the second and fourth Sunday 
             of each month during the 
              10.30am service

WESTY

CONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS  SERVING  
SONNING SINCE 1826
READING 0118 957 3650
HENLEY 01491 413434
CAVERSHAM 0118 947 7007
ALSO AT  MAIDENHEAD,  BRACKNELL,  WOKINGHAM,  THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY  FUNERAL 
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES 
BEREAVEMENT CARE 

WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED
Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

Tel: 0118 921 9935      |      Email: ageorge@sonninggc.co.uk      |      Web: www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk 

CONTENTS

http://www.abwalker.co.uk
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk
http://www.aaps.org.uk
http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 11Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 3

Planning your Wedding in 2019?
Then you might like to discuss the 

possibility of marriage in our
ancient and beautiful parish church.

If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help you!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, we will work
hard to provide you with a memorable and moving occasion. We can

provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit
candles set in ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful

churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t h e c h u r c h of  s t  a n dr e w S E R V I N G 
C H A RV I L ,  SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e

And there was new light! Pictures by Nigel Leviss

Right on schedule, the replacement 
lighting inside St Andrew's Church 
was switched on for the March 
Family Service to dramatically 
reveal, for the first time, the full 
beauty of our building. 

The £58,000 refit was generously paid 
for by the Friends of St Andrew's 
Church who have worked tirelessly 
to raise the money through a series 
of social events. While our pictures 
here show the new LED lights fully 
lit, a new control panel enables a huge 
range of different lighting effects to 
be created to suit the style and mood 
of the worship. 

CONTENTS



12 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

One of the Thames Valley’s leading law firms.

Expert advice 
for individuals, 
families and 
businesses

BLANDY & BLANDY
s o l i c i t o r s

www.blandy.co.uk
Reading | Henley-on-Thames | London

0118 951 6800 | law@blandy.co.uk

My main carer 
is very good, she 

is wonderful,
 like a friend

The managers 
are approachable 

and supportive
I love care work 
and being around 

to help people

The training gives 
you confidence to 

learn more

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...  

Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...  
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...  

Why not join our close knit team? 

n✔  Full training given
n✔  Existing skills   
 & experience valued
n✔  Guaranteed work,  
 local area 

n✔  Flexible hours or  
 shifts available
n✔  Supportive hands-on  
 management

Bridges ticks all the boxes

UKHCA Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

An independent company  rated good by Care Quality  Commission, our customers and staff alike.

If you think this might be for you, find out more...  
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758 

or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk  
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk

• Top brand name flooring at the lowest price

• Samples to view in your home/office day/evening

• Free Advice / FreeQuotes

• Old  flooring uplifted & furniture moved

• Fast turn around on fitting if required

• Carpet, design and wood flooring specialists

We supply and install: Amtico 
Carpets - Laminate - Wood - Vinyl 

Non-slip and more...

Tel: 0118 958 0445
10 Richfield Avenue, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8EQ 

info@richfieldflooring.co.uk/www.richfieldflooring.eo.uk

CONTENTS

http://www.blandy.co.uk
http://www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk
http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 13Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 4

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk
When I was 'on the buses' passengers 
would often question why they had to 
wait a long time for the bus and then 
two would come along together! I've 
also found this applies in other walks 
of life, including magazine articles.

Usually I have plenty of ideas for 
an issue, but occasionally I don't. This 
month it was the latter. Easter is, of 
course the theme, but what is there 
new to say about the most important 
festival in the Christian year?  

Then, like the proverbial bus, two
magazines, The Reader and Barnabasaid, 
arrived on my desk. The Reader is a 
quarterly journal for the 9,000 lay 
ministers in the UK and Barnabasaid 
is the bi-monthly magazine of 
Barnabasfund, a charity that provides 
support for an estimated 200 million 
persecuted Christians in the world. It 
is one that we mention regularly.

Both magazines published an 
Easter reflection on the relevance that 
the 2,000 year old Easter story still has 
for our world today, and both of which, 
I have permission to use in this issue.

Paul Clark's article on page 15 is his 
personal reflection on the death of his 
wife and how the 2,000 year old story 
of Easter is still very relevant to each 
of us today. He reminds us that during 
our lives we will all face the pain and 
suffering that comes with the death of 
a loved one, and how Easter offers us 
comfort for our future life without the 
physical presence of that person.

The Barnabasaid article on page 19 
is also a reflection on the pain and 
suffering of the Easter story but this 
one focuses on the hope and courage it 
gives persecuted Christians. It shows 
how their faith in God helps them in 
a similar way that it helped Jesus as 
he was persecuted before being put to 
death to the cross. 

I recommend reading both articles. 
The 2,000 year old story of Easter is, 
has been, and always will be, relevant, 
so please take time to read it in your 
Bible as well — and don't wait too long 
before doing so, you don't want to miss 
the bus! 

Christ the Lord is risen today! 
Sons of men and angels say.

Raise your songs and triumph high 
Sing, ye heavens, thou earth reply.

Charles wrote the hymn in 1739, a year 
after his Pentecost Sunday evangelical 
conversion, and the year in which he 
began his open-air preaching. Like all 
his hymns that followed in the next 
four decades, this hymn is full of New 
Testament references and allusions. A 
great stone was rolled into the opening 
of the grave where Jesus was laid, 
and as Matthew records, the Jewish 
authorities made the tomb secure, 
sealing the stone and setting a guard 
(Matthew 27:66). But all to no purpose! 
Christ, the Lord of Life, could not be 
imprisoned by death!

Vain the stone, the watch, the seal
Christ hath burst the gates of hell.

Death in vain forbids Him rise
Christ hath opened Paradise!

The New Testament teaches that 
Christ’s resurrection was the Father’s 
seal of approval on his obedient life 
and atoning death. 

His resurrection was the proof that 
he was indeed Jesus Christ the Lord, 
as Paul argues in Romans 1:4. Declared 
to be the Son of God … by the resurrection 
from the dead. 

Charles Wesley works these great 
salvation truths into his verses: Love’s 
redeeming work is done ... Once He 
died our souls to save ... Lives again our 
glorious King ... Where, O death, is now 
thy sting? ... Second life we all receive ... In 
our Heavenly Adam live.  

As our Lord promised his disciples 
long ago, and still promises us: Because 
I live, you will also live. (John 14:19).

The Resurrection of Christ, viewed 
as a historical fact, is only part of the 
New Testament teaching. His conquest 
of death he now shares with all his 
people. Christians are the people of the 
Resurrection! We are now ‘made alive 

Charles Wesley’s great hymn for Easter
CHRIST THE LORD IS RISEN TODAY! 

Rev Dr Herbert McGonigle considers some of the original words of the Easter hymn written 
by Charles Wesley in 1793. The original hymn did not include the 'Hallelujahs' which were 
added later to fit the music. Today, a number of different versions of his hymn are sung. 

Jesus’s death on the cross, and his resurrection on Easter morning, are both 
part of the redemption story. Paul links them in this way: ‘He was delivered 
for our offences — the Cross — and raised again — the Resurrection — for 
our justification’ (Romans 4:25). Charles Wesley does likewise in his glorious 
Easter anthem.

with Christ;’  ‘raised up with Him,’ 
and already seated ‘in heavenly places’ 
(Ephesians 1:4-6).  

And Charles Wesley takes up this 
great theme of how believers share in 
their Lord’s resurrection power.
Risen with Him we upward move ... Still 
we seek the things above …

Soar we now where Christ hath led
Following our exalted Head.

Made like Him, like Him we rise
Ours the cross, the grave, the skies.

Christ has conquered hell! 
Death has lost its sting! 
The grave is spoiled!  
What a Saviour! 
What a gospel!  
What a glorious hope!

For your prayers
— The Bishop of Reading as 
      he retires

— The launch of STAY on
      Friday open  access youth
     club on 26 April 

— Those preparing for exams

— Reading Family Aid Project

CONTENTS



14 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,  

modern workshop for all your  
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Tel: 0118 944 1808

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Open 7.30am - 
5.30pm (Weekdays)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading  
0118 969 0595

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Top quality electrical work for Sonning, Charvil, 
Twyford and North Woodley since 2006 
All sizes and types of work undertaken

sparks@redkiteelectrical.co.uk 
www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk 

0118 907 1834
0788 273 7402

10 Onslow Gardens, Caversham RG4 5HY

0118 940 4163
www.barn-store.co.uk

Only 5 minutes 

from Henley on 

the Reading road

Whatever you want to store ...
... for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not 
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork 
overload or just "de-cluttering" to sell your 
house more quickly - we offer a friendly 
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure 
storage all on one level, and hassle 
free 24/7 access, contact us now!

• NVQ qualified

• Many references available in and around Henley

• Free competitive quotes! No obligation

• Specialist in rural run down property

• No job too small!

• Interior & exterior work done!

• Prompt and friendly service!

• C.I.S registered business

• Full public liability insurance

CONTENTS

http://www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 15Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 1   

‘Death is nothing at all. It does not 
count. I have only slipped away 
into the next room. Nothing has 
happened. Everything remains 
exactly as it was.’ Paul Clark, a 
Reader (Licensed Lay Minister) at 
King Charles the Martyr Church, 
Tunbridge Wells, reflects on 
bereavement.

I am glad nobody sent me those words 
after my wife had died. If Sue is in 
the next room, why can I not see her? 
Death is not ‘nothing at all’. 

In 1967 Thomas Holmes and 
Richard Rahe discovered a link 
between stressful life events and 
illness. They produced a scale of 43 
such events, the Holmes and Rahe 
Scale. Score over 150 in one year and 
you are likely to be ill. Losing one’s 
job scores 47. Losing a close family 
member: 63. Divorce: 73. The death of 
a spouse – or (in some versions of the 
scale) a child scores 100.

‘Everything remains exactly as it 
was’? No. In an instant your world 
turns upside down. It can never be the 
same again. What was the author of 
those words thinking?

We all face bereavement differently, 
but the support of family and friends is 
so healing. After Sue’s death, I greatly 
appreciated the love and kindness 
of friends, their cards, letters and 
prayers, the time people spent with 
me in conversation, and the support 
— both emotional and practical — so 
generously given. My friends from 
the parish were ‘Church’ to me, as 
members of the early Church were to 
one another. Long may we continue to 
bear one another’s burdens, as we weep 
with those who weep, but also rejoice 
with those who rejoice.

Going through this experience 
has taught me an important lesson. 
I used to be reluctant to talk to 
others who had been bereaved about 
the person who had died for fear of 
causing distress. I now realise the 
bereaved think of the one they have 
lost constantly. Talking about them 
does not bring upset, it brings comfort. 
When you talk to me about my wife, 
you bring her alive again.

If ‘death is nothing at all’ then 
why the passion of Holy Week and 

Good Friday? If death ‘does not count’ 
then why are the death of Christ and 
the Eucharist central to our faith? If 
‘nothing happened’, then why are the 
disciples huddled together in a locked 
room on the evening of Resurrection 
Day? Why are they not out and about?

‘Rabboni’, said Mary when she 
realised the gardener was her risen 
Lord. Jesus was often called ‘rabbi’. The 
word simply means ‘teacher’. Rabbis 
were held in high esteem. To be a 
rabbi’s disciple was a dream come true 
for most Jewish boys, so when Jesus 
invited Peter and Andrew and James 
and John to follow him, no wonder 
they left their nets. Incidentally, they 
were probably much younger than we 
imagine, in their teens or early 20's. 

They did not spend a few hours a 
week learning from Jesus; they lived 
with him. To be a rabbi’s disciple meant 
trying to be like him, doing exactly 
what he did. They used the phrase, 
‘wearing the rabbi’s yoke’. When Peter 
saw Jesus walking on water, he wanted 
to walk on water too. He wanted to be 
like his rabbi.

The disciples spent three years 
living with Jesus, all day, every day. 
Suddenly he was gone. They were 
on their own. They were bereaved. 
‘Nothing had happened’? Of course it 
had.

So who did suggest that death is 
nothing?

A Christian. A professor of Divinity 
at Oxford. A canon of St Paul’s 
Cathedral, no less: Canon Henry Scott 
Holland. I have always found his words 
insensitive, but only recently learned 

that they have been wrenched out of 
context. 

In May 1910, King Edward VII died 
unexpectedly, shortly after returning 
from a holiday in France. His sudden 
death shocked the nation. It was on 
everyone’s mind. About a week later 
Canon Holland preached a sermon at 
evensong at St Paul’s – a 45 minute 
sermon, by the way.

Canon Holland's sermon was 
called: ‘Death, the king of terrors’. It 
began:

I suppose all of us hover between two 
ways of regarding death, which appear 
to be in hopeless contradiction with each 
other.

On the one hand it is: 
... the supreme and irrevocable 

disaster… the impossible, the incredible 
thing. Nothing leads up to it, nothing 
prepares for it. … All are cut off by 
the same blind inexorable fate. … it is 
inexplicable, … ruthless, … blundering — 
this death that we must die. It is the cruel 
ambush into which we are snared. It is the 
pit of destruction. It wrecks, it defeats, it 
shatters.

He went on like this for a few 
minutes, then changed his tone:

… there is another aspect … which 
death can wear for us … perhaps as we 
look down on the face of one who has been 
very near and dear to us … and what 
that face says in its sweet silence as a last 
message from the one we loved is: ‘Death 
is nothing at all. It does not count. I have 
only slipped away into the next room …

Death is nothing at all? 

WORDS OF COMFORT

TWO FACES OF DEATH

Continued on page 17

Part of St Andrew's church yard seen from the top of the tower                  Picture: Tom Farncombe

CONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

mortgagerequired.com 
01628 507477
Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 4AQ

This is a lifetime mortgage to understand the features and risks, ask for a personalised illustration. There will be no fee for Mortgage Advice. There may be a fee for arranging a mortgage. The precise 
amount will depend upon your circumstances, but we estimate it to be £599. Mortgage Required Ltd, Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 4AQ is authorised and regulated by the Financial 
Conduct Authority reference 573718 at www.fca.org.uk.

Are you considering 
Equity Release?
Pop in or call your Local experts  
for FREE, Friendly, Impartial advice
Repay your existing mortgage 

Pay off your debts

Help your family financially

Inheritance tax Planning

Go on holiday or buy a new car

Contact us today for a 
FREE 

No obligation Consultation 
and Quotation

Plumbing, Plastering, Tiling 
and all associated work

0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com

http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com

104 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ

www.rbcs.org.uk
0118 944 1005

Kick-start your future! 

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

167 Fairwater Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3JQ

CONTENTS

http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 17Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 2   

He is right. There are two ways of 
looking at death. It is terrible for us 
who are left; but for the ones who have 
slipped away, earthly life with its pain 
and hardships is complete; life for 
them is now unimaginably better. They 
are healed and whole. In the midst of 
pain, we can feel moments of joy – for 
the one we love. 

Canon Holland recognises that 
these joyful moments are fleeting:

How black, how relentless, [the] total 
lack of tangible evidence for the certainty 
that we believe in!

The disciples had seen the empty 
tomb. Jesus appeared to them the 
same evening – and the next week, 
when Thomas was there. They had a 
breakfast barbecue together on the 
shores of Lake Galilee. If they knew 
their friend and rabbi was alive, why 
did they remain in a state of fear for 
seven weeks, right up to the day of 
Pentecost?

There is a telling scene at the 
end of Matthew’s Gospel. After the 
resurrection the eleven disciples went 
to Galilee, to a mountain to which 
Jesus had directed them. When 
they saw him, says Matthew, they 
worshipped him; but some doubted. 

Did we hear that? Eleven disciples 
saw Jesus alive – but some doubted. 
Comments like this make the Bible 
come alive. It tells it how it is. Was this 
really their Lord? Were they seeing 
things?

The message of Canon Holland’s 
sermon is that both experiences of 
death are equally real, equally valid. 
Our agonising loss is real – how could 
it be otherwise? But our belief that 
death is not the end is real also. We 
must deny neither experience but 
combine and somehow reconcile 
ourselves to both. 

Imagine, before the days of modern 
communications, we are parents 
waving goodbye to our son boarding 
the Mayflower on its way to the New 
World, or a ship bound for Australia. 
He is very much alive as the ship 
disappears over the horizon, but we 
are unlikely ever to see him again.

It’s much the same for the bereaved. 
Where are our loved ones? Do they 
survive? Will we see them again? Will 

we recognise them? We believe we 
will, but we have doubts too. Some of 
us get hints and whispers, comforting 
signs and coincidences. It could be 
wishful thinking, but we interpret 
these as evidence that our loved ones 
live. But even if we knew that for sure, 
it wouldn’t bring them back. Their 
absence will always leave a hole. 

In time we build a new life, a life 
in which they play no part – except 
perhaps as part of that great cloud of 
witnesses, and, of course, the part they 
have already played in loving us and 
moulding us. 

In time, we may be reconciled to 
our loss and their gain, as we trust the 
Lord who promised to prepare a place 
for us all; as we hope for a life where all 
will be well; as we continue to love the 
God who first loved us and continue to 
love those who, I am convinced, go on 
loving us.

For love never ends.
It is 109 years since Canon Holland 

preached his sermon. For most — if 
not all — of us, in another 109 years 
faith will have given way to sight.

Paul Clark's article, which is based on one 
of his own sermons, was published in the 
Spring 2019 issue of 'The Reader', a magazine 
produced by the Central Readers' Council 
to assist the 9,000 readers and licensed 
lay ministers in the British Isles in their 
ministries within the Church of England and 
the worldwide Anglican Communion. 

Death is nothing at all?
Continued from page 15

IMAGINE

The Mayflower transported the first English 
Puritans, known today as the Pilgrims, from 
Plymouth, to the New World in 1620

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

This extract from 150 years ago in the 
April 1869 issue of this magazine may put 
into perspective any parishioners who 
felt inconvenienced by the closure of the 
church during February this year when 
the lighting system was replaced. The 
refurbishment in 1852 must have been 
horrendous compared with our four weeks 
of not having full access to the church — 
especially when you remember that they 
did not have The Ark or any other suitable 
church building to use!

Revd Hugh Pearson wrote: 
In Easter week, 1852, two rooms 
in the Girls’ School were fitted 
up as a temporary Church, and 
licensed by the Bishop for the 
celebration of public worship, 
and the administration of the 
Sacraments. Marriages were still 
to be performed at the Church, 
and several, as it turned out, 
were celebrated in the midst of 
the ruins, when there was no 
roof on the nave, and the roof 
of the chancel was open to the 
sky. The first part of the Burial 
Service during the same time was 
generally read in the porch.
The last Services in the old 
Church were held on Sunday, April 
18th, and on Monday morning, 
the 19th, the work of demolition 
commenced. The organ was first 
taken away, and in the course 
of little more than a week, both 
the galleries disappeared. It was 
quite astonishing to see how vast 
an improvement was instantly 
made by the removal of these 
obstructions, in the enlargement 
and lightening of the whole Church. 
Before long the whole area was 
cleared, and then began some 
of our difficulties. As soon as 
the masons came in, they began 
scraping the arches and pillars in 
different places from the coats of 
plaster and whitewash, and then 
to our dismay we found that many 
of the arches which we supposed 
to be of stone or chalk, were in 
fact of brick, which had been used 
in all the modern repairs and 
alterations.

CONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Soft shades of Spring, explore our 
beautiful range of fabrics and 

wallpapers with 10% off your first order

 Call us for an informal chat or to 
arrange a visit

Tel: 07780 836747

Tel: 0118 934 0700
Email: info@heronontheford.co.uk

There’s a guess how many eggs in 
a jar for the kids

Adults £12.95       Kids £5.95

JOIN US FOR A 
SUNDAY ROAST

From Heron on the 
Ford

Makers of fine bespoke dressing  
rooms, studies, media cabinets  
and bedrooms  

Custom-Made Fixed and  
Freestanding Furniture

Workshop: 01189 349595 
Mobile: 07973 654967
www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk
jrjoinery@aol.com · www.houzz.co.uk/pro/jrjoinery/ 
www.instagram.com/jonathanreevesjoinery/

Jonathan 
Reeves 
Joinery & Furniture

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.sabellainteriors.com
http://www.heronontheford.co.uk
http://www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 19Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 3    

Sohail, a young Pakistani Christian 
man from a poor family, was 
arrested and charged with murder, 
on the basis that he was tall, like 
one of the four suspects. He had 
been at work when the murder was 
committed, but, without money or 
influence, he could not hire a good 
lawyer. At his trial no witness from 
his workplace was called to disprove 
the false accusation, and he was 
found guilty.

The normal sentence for murder in 
Pakistan is hanging. But because no 
one could positively identify Sohail 
the judge gave him a life sentence. 
Instead of yielding to despair and 
anger at his unjust treatment, Sohail 
found his faith in Christ carried 
him through both the period before 
his trial, when he feared getting a 
death sentence, and afterwards when 
decades in jail stretched before him.

Sohail saw the great needs around 
him and decided that he would seek 
to help those, like himself, caught 
in a hopeless situation. For those 
on death row he would speak to 
them of a hope and forgiveness in 
Christ, he would walk with them to 
the gallows, or even carry there the 
ones who had collapsed. So great 
was Sohail’s faith that he petitioned 
the authorities to have a Christmas 
gathering for the Christian prisoners 
and the Muslims also attended. He 
then got permission for a church 
building, which he and other 
Christian inmates constructed with 
their own hands. 

All the while he was spending 
time reading in the prison library, 
which is how he discovered he could 
appeal. Slowly he put together his 
case, and after 10 years behind 
bars he was released on bail. It was 
another 10 years before he finally 
cleared his name.

On being released, Sohail married 
his fiancée, who had waited a decade 
for him. After two years of happiness 
together she died in childbirth. 
But Sohail put aside his sorrow 
and continued to serve prisoners, 
particularly those on death row, 
travelling all over Pakistan to help 
and encourage them.

Sohail’s experience of false 
accusation and expecting a death 

sentence is not dissimilar from 
another Pakistani Christian, Aasia 
Bibi, who knew well what it was to 
suffer as her Lord had suffered - to be 
falsely accused, to be beaten up, spat 
upon, imprisoned, tried, found guilty 
and sentenced to death. Throughout 
it all, she remained faithful to her 
Lord and confident that He would 
deliver her.

Earlier saints have faced the same 
appalling suffering as these modern 
day believers. One such was Dietrich 
Bonhoeffer (1906-1945), a German 
pastor and theologian who strongly 
opposed the Nazi regime. From 
prison, Bonhoeffer wrote a hymn 
which includes this verse:

And when the cup you give 
is filled to brimming

With bitter suffering, 
hard to understand,

We take it gladly, 
trusting though with trembling,

Out of so good 
and so beloved a hand.

This cup of suffering is none other 
than the cup from which our Lord 
Jesus Christ drank (Luke 22:42). The 
agony of Gethsemane, the betrayal, 

wrongful arrest, false imprisonment, 
beating and torture, the unjust 
trial, the undeserved death 
sentence, rejection by the crowds, 
abandonment by His disciples, and 
above all else the terrible moment 
on the cross when it seemed as if the 
Father had turned away His face, 
causing Jesus to cry out in agony,

'My God, my God, why have you 
forsaken me?' (Matthew 27:46).

The reality of Christian experience 
is born of pain and suffering. It is 
when all has gone wrong and yet 
we still hope and go on. This is the 
experience that tests the nature of 
who we are and the quality of the 
faith we have. But suffering in this 
life is not the end. There is hope - the 
hope of the resurrection is a reality. 
Jesus died and rose again gloriously. 
For Sohail and Aasia Bibi there was 
a 'resurrection' in being released 
from prison. But for the countless 
others who live with false accusation, 
ignominy and shame and die without 
being cleared or freed, there is an 
eternal hope of life with Jesus, where 
'all shall be well, and all shall be well, 
and all manner of things shall be well'.

An Easter meditation from Barnabasfund

This article is reproduced with 
permission from Barnabasfund. It 
was first published in the March/
April 2019 issue of 'Barnabas Aid' the 
charity's free bi-monthly magazine 
which includes news and features on 
the persecuted Church, along with 
updates on projects that it supports. 
The magazine also contains a daily 
prayer diary to guide you in your 
prayers for persecuted Christians 
around the world.

http://www.barnanasfund.org

Christians in Pakistan pray for other Christians who were massacred in St John's Cathedral 

Aasia Bibi

CONTENTS



20 The Parish Magazine - April 2019THROUGH HOLY WEEK TO EASTER
PALM SUNDAY MAUNDY THURSDAY

EASTER EVE

10.30am on 14 April 7.30pm on 18 April

8.30pm on 20 April

We meet at the Bull gates 
where the palm crosses will 
be distributed and blessed 

before we process, via                                   
The Ark, into church for the                              

Parish Euhcarist 

Holy Communion which 
concludes with the               

'Stripping of the Altar'

Everyone is welcome to join us as we celebrate the risen Christ!

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Alleluia! 
Christ 

is risen!
He is 
risen

indeed.
Alleluia!

EASTER DAY

The First Communion of 
Easter with the lighting of the 

Easter Fire

We meet outside the church 
where the Easter Fire is lit and 
then we carry its light into the 

dark church to celebrate the 
resurrected Christ who brings 
light into the darkest corners 
of our world. This is one of the 
most meaningful and moving 

services of Easter!

 Sunday 21 April

— BCP Holy Communion at 8.00am

— Parish Eucharist at 10.30am - Children
      create the Easter Garden in The Ark

— Choral Evensong at 6.30pm

Messy Church Easter 
3pm in The Ark

Join us for a special Easter 
Messy Church when we 

celebrate its first
         anniversary with

           a tea party!

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - April 2019 21THROUGH HOLY WEEK TO EASTER

Background picture: The Garden Tomb in G0lgotha, believed to be the place where Jesus was buried

GOOD FRIDAY EASTER SATURDAY

EASTER EVE

19 April 2.00pm on 20 April

8.30pm on 20 April

The Last Hour, a service 
of Readings, Prayers and 

Silent Reflections at 2pm in                   
St Andrew's Church

John Rutter’s Requiem sung by  
the St Andrew's Church choirs 

and friends at 6.30pm 

Meet in the church at 2pm for 
a short act of family worship 
which is followed by:
— Easter egg hunt
— Riverside walk
— Field games
— Bouncy castle
— Trips up the tower
— BBQ (Free, but please book 
        with the Parish Office on: 
        0118 969 3298)
— Messy Church activities 

  A FREE afternoon
  of fun, games and
   food for all ages!

Everyone is welcome to join us as we celebrate the risen Christ!

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

The First Communion of 
Easter with the lighting of the 

Easter Fire

We meet outside the church 
where the Easter Fire is lit and 
then we carry its light into the 

dark church to celebrate the 
resurrected Christ who brings 
light into the darkest corners 
of our world. This is one of the 
most meaningful and moving 

services of Easter!

CONTENTS



22 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

SunriseSonning.co.uk

Old Bath Road, Sonning, 
Berkshire RG4 6TQ

Sunrise of Sonning

Since opening in 2009, our dedicated team has 
ensured that each resident’s support and care is 
personalised, homemade nutritional meals are freshly 
prepared and a schedule of daily and social activities 
is provided.

With an elegant home-like interior and picturesque 
landscaped wheelchair-friendly garden, we’re proud 
to be rated ‘Outstanding’ by the UK regulator Care 
Quality Commission.

Simply Outstanding!

Call us on 0118 214 8485 to book a tour.

Sunrise Senior Living is a UK Leading Residential, Nursing and Dementia Care Home Provider

SONNING9 June 2018

ADV_SON_0119_ParishMagazine_04.indd   1 25/01/2019   14:51

 
DESIGN
SERVICE

PLUMBERS MERCHANTS

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Business Park, RG30 6BX 

BUILDERS MERCHANTS
Blanke Villa, Lambs Lane, Spencers Wood, RG7 1JB

01182 075 160

01189 429 499
Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Businesss Park, RG30 6BX

Interior & exterior blinds,  
shutters, awnings 

& screens

Always excellent service  
and great value

www.blinds-reading.co.uk

Call John at Blinds Direct 
on 0118 950 4272

johndacre@blinds-reading.co.uk

CONTENTS

http://sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 23Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 4

New University of the Third Age to be launched

Rendezvous in The Ark
SENIOR CITIZENS’ LUNCH CLUB

12
 N

O
O

N O

N THE SECOND AND FOURTH TUESDAY OF EVERY M
O

N
TH

 

All Senior Citizens are Welcome!
Meet your friends and neighbours 

over lunch made by Emma’s Kitchen

To book your place or for more 
information contact Hilary in 

the Parish Office on
office@sonningparish.org.uk 

or 0118 969 3298
The home-cooked, subsidised 
two-course meal will cost £7 

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

CHRISTMAS RENDEZVOUS: TUESDAY 11 DECEMBER 

Worldwide the membership of U3A runs into many 
millions of people who are no longer in full time 
employment but are looking to further their interests, 
knowledge and experiences. There are, for example, over 7 
million members in China, while in the UK there are over 
425,000 in 1,039 interest groups.

At the heart of each U3A are small self-run, interest  
groups in which members share their knowledge, skills 
and experiences with each other at regular meetings. 

There are currently U3As in Reading, Wokingham, 
Bracknell, Maidenhead and Henley, of varying sizes. 
For example, Wokingham, one of the largest has over 
2,000 members in 190 interest groups. Henley, on the 
other hand, has 150 members in 20 interest groups. 
The numbers of members in each U3A is not really of 
importance, it is the independent local nature of each 
interest group that is at the heart of the success of U3A 
worldwide.

Shirley Slade, a member of the launch team proposing 
the new local U3A, said: 'The strength of U3A is the 
unique system of learning and sharing of knowledge 
and experience through interest groups, and one big 
advantage of being in at the beginning of a new U3A is 
that you can have a hand in choosing the groups which 
are formed.

'This new U3A has been proposed because many people 
have told us that they haven't joined U3A because they 
don't want to travel into Reading; or in the Wokingham 
one they find the interest groups which they want to 
join are already full, or they are held on the far side of 
Wokingham.

'So for these, and a few other reasons, we believe there 
is room for a new U3A to be launched locally, hence the 
proposed launch meeting on 10 April. This will be chaired 
by a former national chair of the Third Age Trust, the 
umbrella organisation of the U3As in the UK

'If those attending this meeting decide that they would 
like the new one to go ahead, then a steering committee 
will be formed to take everything forward with an 
inaugural meeting planned for 1 June. Interest groups 
will be formed and a programme of monthly meetings 
planned.'

Shirley added: 'There is no intention for us to be 
"poaching" members from the existing U3As, but there is 

Interest groups from archeology to dancing and almost every other subject are at the heart of U3A's worldwide success 

A new local University of the Third Age (U3A) has been proposed for Charvil, Earley, Ruscombe, Sonning, Twyford and 
Woodley. A launch meeting is being held at Christ Church, Crockhamwell Road, Woodley, RG5 3LA on Wednesday 10 
April at 2pm.  

also no reason why people cannot join more than one, and 
many do. And, of course, as we will be starting new groups 
they won't already be full! We urge anybody interested in 
joining to come along to the launch meeting.'

While the success of U3A has always been meeting face-
to-face with like-minded people to learn and enjoy their 
shared interests there is also now an online U3A. Called 
World U3A, it is based in Australia and has 1,100 members 
worldwide with 60 from the UK. It is a free internet 
service — not a membership organisation — and its 
online projects are available to all U3A groups or kindred 
organisations worldwide.

For more information about the launch meeting: 
shirley_slade@hotmail.com

For more about U3A in the UK:
http//www.u3a.org.uk/

APRIL RENDEZVOUS — 9th  & 23rd

UNIQUE STRENGTH OF U3A

St George's Day
Special Roast Beef 
Lunch with Guest 

Speaker on 23 April

CONTENTSCONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Book your place at theabbey.co.uk/events  
Individual visits also available call: 0118 987 2256 

Email: admissions@theabbey.co.uk  

Junior School
Open Morning

Friday 3 May 2019 
9.15am-11am

theabbey.co.uk

creative 
communication 

adverts · books · brochures
company logos · exhibition 
graphics · leaflets · marketing 
photography · press releases 
printing · websites · more

0118 969 3633 · designforprint.org

● QUALITY KITCHENS
● PRACTICAL BATHROOMS
● STYLISH BEDROOMS

READING 0118 9474744        HENLEY 01491 244244        MOBILE 07973 533903
e  gdevansinteriors@yahoo.com   www.gdevansinteriors.co.uk

SUPPLY ● DESIGN ● INSTALLATION

CONTENTS

http://theabbey.co.uk
http://www.designforprint.org
http://www.gdevansinteriors.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 25Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 around the villages — 1

Picnic tickets go on sale
Accessorise your tuxedo with a wheelbarrow? Or your 
evening dress with a picnic blanket? Yes it’s time to plan for 
the Sonning Elegant Picnic 2019. Tickets go on sale 27 April.

This year's picnic takes place from 7pm 'til midnight on 
Saturday 29 June at The Rose Garden, Thames Street with 
top quality entertainment, disco and raffle plus that coveted 
prize for the best dressed wheelbarrow. 

Tickets are £15 plus £20 for a gazebo site and are available 
to buy on 27 April from 10-12pm at Pearson Hall. Proceeds go 
towards the next Sonning Regatta on 23 May 2020. 
frampton_hargrave@msn.com     http://www.sonningfestival.co.uk

Sonning Tennis Club is hoping to encourage new 
members to join its friendly and welcoming group at its 
open day on Sunday 28 April from 12.30 - 3.30pm. 

All levels and all ages of tennis players will be welcome to 
have a go on one its three courts, meet members and sign 
up at a discounted rate. 

The club offers coaching for children and adults, plays 
matches for the Lawn Tennis Association league tables 
and organises social events, tournaments, a quiz night, 
treasure hunt and Christmas parties. 

At the open day there will be coaching for children, light 
refreshments and full information about membership. 
If you want to try your hand on the day you should wear 
trainers and comfortable clothing. More information at:

http://www.sonningtennis.com/

Tennis open day

On Sunday 14 April, Vicky (above), one of Me2 Club's 
activities and volunteers coordinators, is running the 
Woodley 10k to raise funds for the charity that enables 
children and young people with additional needs and 
disabilities, aged 5-19, in the Wokingham Borough, to 
attend mainstream activity clubs.

Vicky said: 'Inclusion for all is something I am really 
passionate about and Me2 Club enables many young people 
to access activities that they might not usually get the 
chance to join in with. With our volunteer’s support, young 
people are able to grow in confidence, learn new skills and 
have lots of fun! It’s so important to our families for their 
children to become more independent and spend time with 
people of a similar age to themselves. That is why I have 
chosen to fund raise for Me2 Club.' 

To support Vicky go to:
http://www.justgiving.com/fundraising/vicky-fisher3

or text VFME55 £5 to 70070 
to donate £5.

Vicky to run 10K for Me2 Club

A charity fashion show, organised by Inner Wheel Club 
of Reading Maiden Erlegh and presented by John Lewis 
and Partners, will raise money for Motor Neurone Disease 
Association and Arthritis UK on Wednesday 17 April at 
Leighton Park School, Shinfield Road, Reading RG2 7ED. 
Doors open at 7pm. Tickets, £12, include a glass of wine or 
soft drink and are available from: 
Margaret Adams on 0118 947 2237   http://innerwheelrme.org

Charity fashion show

Following the article about the retirement of Sonning 
lock keeper, Keith Burnage, in the February issue 
of The Parish Magazine, the Environment Agency — 
while agreeing that our account about the closure 
of the tea garden and his retirement was accurate 
— had received inquiries from other media that were 
misunderstanding the situation. In response, the 
Environment Agency issued the statement below — 
which we are pleased to publish — to make it clear that 
it was Keith's decision alone to retire because, as he 
told us, without the tea garden, he had lost his desire 
to continue working the lock. The Environment Agency 
statement says:
We do not own or manage the café at Sonning Lock. Nor 
do we receive any income from it. It was run by weir and 
lock keeper Keith Burnage in his own time. The decision 
to close the café is purely a matter for him. 
The toilets at the lock were originally meant only for staff. 
Following increased use by customers at Mr Burnage’s 
café, the Environment Agency paid for some plumbing 
repairs, but we also asked him to pay for subsequent 
work. Mr Burnage chose not to. 
We thank Mr Burnage for his many years’ service as 
Sonning lock keeper, and wish him a happy retirement.

Environment Agency statement 
concerning Sonning Lock

CONTENTSCONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Ever wondered why
Mrs Miggins cat
needed sleeping

pills?

Are you a naturally curious,
compassionate, caring person

who wants to be part of the
solution? 

 
We’re hiring exceptional home

care assistants.  
 

Contracts for anything from a
couple of hours per week to a full
structured career path in care.  

 
Call us if you want the answer...! 

 
0118 9323 865 

 www.q1care.co.uk/careers

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest  
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate 

Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk  tomalin@btconnect.com 
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Plumbing & Decorating Service

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

       0770 860 2442       i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

CONTENTS

http://q1care.co.uk
http://www.justbrickwork.com
http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.iplumberuk.com


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 27Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 around the villages — 2

Friday 10 May: Sonning and Sonning 
Eye Society is holding in Pearson Hall 
an illustrated talk by Fiona Smith 
on the work of the Commonwealth 
War Graves Commission. Doors open 
7.30pm. Tickets, £4 (£5 non-members) 
include a welcoming drink. More from 
Penny Feathers: 0118 934 3193.

May diary dates
Last month Sonning 
Art Group tried a 
different approach 
to its Chairman's 
Cup competition. 
Members were asked 
to take one or two 
items suitable for 
a still life. These 
were arranged over 
three tables and in a timed exercise 
the artists were given 2¼ hours to 
produce a finished artwork. 

The finished pictures were 
displayed and the members chose 
their favourite one. A third of the 
entries received votes but Heather 
Neal (pictured above with the 
Chairman's Cup) came out on top with 
a delicate, yet colourful, pastel.

Early signs of spring: the unusually warm and sunny days  
in February prompted a more colourful than normal 
outbreak of crocus throughout the parish such as these in 
the Park Lane Recreation Ground at Charvil Village Hall.

Picture: Sue Peters

St Andrew’s bell ringers held their Christmas dinner at the 
Shoulder of Mutton, Playhatch in February — they find 
it easier to arrange it then! During 2018 they took part in 
98 ringing events. Sue Portsmouth was the most regular 
ringer having attended 89 times. The bells were also used for 
the Bradfield ringing course and by four groups of visiting 
ringers. Two of the newest bell ringers have passed level 1  of 
the national 'Learning the Ropes' training scheme.  

Christmas in February          when spring came early!. . .

Still life challenge
1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

From our March 1908 issue: 
At the present time there are 160 copies 
[of this magazine] circulating in Sonning, 
100 in Dunsden, and 50 in Woodley.

Where does it go?

It's interesting to see that Charvil did 
not have any readers in 1908 — there 
were very few houses then! Compare 
this with our current circulation:
— Charvil:          1,240
— Sonning & Sonning Eye:                 800
— St Andrew's Church:           200
— Twyford, local clubs, & postal:         85
— Woodley:               50

An open invitation for anyone, of any age, to enjoy a special 
spring tea from 2.30 - 4pm on Monday 29 April in Pearson 
Hall has been extended by Sonning's Monday Club. The club 
meets on alternate Monday afternoons in Pearson Hall for 
conversation, afternoon tea, games and occasional trips out. 
On Thursday 20 February they went by coach to the Whitty 
Theatre in Wokingham for a U3A production, Travellin’ On!  
The other April meetings are on 1st and 15th at 2pm.

Open invitation for tea

Saturday 11 May: The Sonning 
and Warren Branch of Maidenhead 
Conservative Association invite their 
members and guests to a spring drinks 
party from 6 - 8pm. More details from: 
Lesley Barker on 0118 969 8521.

Charvil annual tea concert
The very popular, and free of charge, annual Charvil Tea 
Party and Concert for senior citizens is on Saturday 6 April 
in Charvil Village Hall at 3pm. Elvis, in the person of Gary 
Roman, will make a very welcome return appearance. To 
book a seat call Madeline on: 0118 934 5260.

Saturday 4 - Monday 6 May: The 
Henley Arts Trail with 33 venues 
including Pearson Hall. More at:
http://www.henleyartstrail.com/

CONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

  
 

 
For further information, please call Steve Maguire at M&L Healthcare Solutions:- 

 

PHONE 01628 945944 or 01223 881779 
  

Email: steve.maguire@mlhs.co.uk              quoting ref: The Parish Magazine 
  

M&L Healthcare Solutions is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Reference number 554206) 

 

Independent And FREE Advice For All Individual & Company Members 
 

 Switch to an alternative scheme – If you are currently insured, switching to a competitor can mean substantially lower rates 
 Pre-existing conditions covered – It is often possible to include pre-existing medical conditions currently covered by your existing provider 
 Improve your coverage – We can frequently improve your cover whilst also lowering the cost of your premium 

 Complexities of different schemes – In many cases, people are over insured – we can ensure you are covered with a scheme that 
meets your individual needs and requirements 

 Full cover for cancer treatment – Many polices do not cover cancer in full – we are able to advise on your current level of coverage 
 

                                                     

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

D I S T I N C T 
E V E N T S

let us turn your event into real ity

Damiana Pr ice
07894 786685

www.dist inct.events
damiana@distinct.events

Stanlake Park | Wedding

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - April 2019 29Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Dr Simon Ruffle writes
 health — 1 

‘I’ve a touch of gout’ is the same mistaken comment as ‘I 
have a touch of flu!’ 

There is an explanation to tell the difference between 
colds and flu. If you see a £20 note flutter past your sick 
bed window; if you have a cold you’ll go and fetch it, with 
flu you’d leave it. Same for gout; there is no way you will 
get up and get it.

It’s also played as a joke. A man limping: ‘is it your gout 
playing up?’- ha ha ha ha! I challenge anyone who has ever 
had gout to joke about it.

An old classification on tiers — should be tears — of 
pain had gout, childbirth, kidney stones and bone cancer 
pain in the top tier. With the caveat that child birth had 
a positive outcome! Having unfortunately had a kidney 
stone I’d have to say passing it was a very good outcome.

Gout isn’t funny and should not be ignored. It is a 
destructive arthritis but can also cause kidney stones, 
permanent painful lumps and cause you to be very unwell 
with kidney disease.

How do you know you’ve got gout?
Male, 30 and over, women after the menopause, certain 

medications can cause it, older age, obesity, poor diet, 
dehydration and excessive alcohol. However, there is a 
genetic component in at least 60% of cases.

Classically gout presents 
overnight with a rapid onset of 
pain and redness in a joint. It is 
common in the big toe (left) but 
can also present in any joint or 
tendon. It is rare to present in 
skin nodules, they come later, 
and occasionally as kidney 
stones.

The pain is described in many 
ways but commonly people 
complain of needles or glass 

inside their joint. It throbs but then is incredible painful 
to move the joint. Infection in joints can be similar but 
usually builds slowly, but it is important to distinguish 
between the two.

The pain builds over a few days and then begins to 
subside but may ache for a week or two afterwards. Few 
people will ignore acute gout pain.

Here comes the science bit! Uric acid is at the end of the

 pathway of purine metabolism. That’s enough jargon!
Purines are found in our diet and also in our body 

chemistry. We break these down and pee them out! If we 
make too much or cannot get rid of it, the uric acid it builds 
up in our blood stream and tissues and then will cause 
crystals (above) to form in our joints, skin and kidneys 
causing the ‘gout.’

Fat old men drinking port is often thought to be the only 
people to get it. Wrong; slim genetically predisposed people 
can too. Purines in the diet are common in seafood, meat, 
anchovies (especially) and brewer’s/beer yeast.

Some people just make too much and diet is only involved 
in 16% of cases. Dehydration will provoke gout, so a lot of the 
connection with alcohol is the dehydration after excessive 
drinking.

Unfortunately gout can be precipitated by weight 
loss. (That is not an excuse I hear Mrs R saying!) As you 
breakdown tissue you release purines and urate into the 
system.

Now the medical bit: Don’t ignore gout. There is simple 
well tolerated treatment involving anti-inflammatory drug 
and drugs that increase the body’s ability to excrete uric acid.

You do not have to live with gout.
Henry VIII was a gout sufferer, although I think his wives 

probably did the suffering.
Also, Samuel Colt, the arms manufacturer, suffered with 

gout, he died in his forties. Not certain that someone with 
acute gout should have access to firearms for their’s and 
others sake!

There are plenty of online resources about gout. Don’t let 
the gout monster bite you twice.

Painting: The Gout by James Gillray. Published 14 May 1799.

CONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Woodley Décor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free quotation, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
 

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

 

The Window Cleaner 
• Interior & exterior 
• All windows, frames, sills & doors 
• Conservatory cleaning 
• Fully insured 

 
We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that your home 
will sparkle. For a free quote call or email 

07967 004426 
thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com 

CHRIS the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

    Ask Chris Duvall for a FREE quote
         christheplumber75@gmail.com 

      0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!

                  Emergency call out available

3584769

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

Alpha Windows: 
the long-established 
local family business 

For a free quotation call  
 0118 3766 800 or Ian Gale  

on 0118 207 0199
www.alphawindows.co.uk 

sales@alphawindows.co.uk
Showroom: 396 London Road 

Earley, Reading RG6 1BA

CONTENTS

http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
http://www.afjones.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 31Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 health — 2 

There is nothing better than collapsing into bed at the end of 
a hard day and falling into a long, luxurious sleep. But how 
often does that really happen? 

We know we feel better after a good night’s sleep, but it 
doesn’t always come easy. Research suggests that adults need 
at least 7 to 8 hours sleep each night to be well rested but only 
one third of adults obtain the recommend amount. Without 
sufficient sleep, our physical and mental health suffers. So 
what can we do?
Eat for sleep: The hormone melatonin is essential for 
regulating our sleep and this can be found in tart cherry 
juice, bell peppers and almonds. The co-factors and building 
blocks of melatonin are also needed for sleep. These include 
tryptophan, magnesium, zinc and vitamin B6. They can be 
found in foods as follows: 
— Tryptophan: protein-rich foods, oats, cacao
— Magnesium: green leafy vegetables, quinoa, almonds
— Zinc: pumpkin seeds, chickpeas, cacao
— Vitamin B6: whole grains, oats, beans
Reduce sugary snacks: Waking up in the night for the toilet 
may be due to a blood sugar imbalance. Try to reduce sugar 
intake during the day and opt for healthier snacks instead. 
Cut down on coffee: It can wreak havoc with our stress 
hormones and keep us wide awake. Try green tea instead. It 
has much less caffeine than coffee and is rich in the amino 
acid L-theanine, which can help calm us down. 
Have a high-protein breakfast: This will give your body the 
fuel it needs to help keep blood sugar levels balanced. 
Be mindful of alcohol: It can help you fall asleep initially but 
it may disrupt sleep later at night as it can reduce melatonin 
production.
Try not to eat too late: Late-night eating can negatively 
impact sleep quality. A heavy or spicy meal later in the 
evening could keep you awake with indigestion.
Try to go outside during the day: At least 30 minutes of 
sunshine helps activate our circadian rhythm. 
Start a bedtime ritual: Try to avoid anything stressful or 
stimulating an hour before sleep. Create a calm bedroom 
environment with complete darkness and a slightly cooler 
temperature. Relaxation has been shown to help with 
better sleep quality. Look at having a warm bath, reading 
or colouring before bed. Try the 4-7-8 breathing technique. 
Breathe in for 4 counts, hold for 7 and release for 8.
Reduce stress: High levels of stress hormones — adrenaline 
and cortisol — can negatively impact sleep. Look at reducing 
stress with yoga, meditation and relaxation techniques. 
Increasing vitamin C intake: Vitamin C is found in peppers, 
citrus fruits, berries, cherries, papaya, and can also help us 
get rid of excess cortisol via the liver.                    Sweet dreams!

By Emily Hyland, nutritional therapist, Charvil

Sleeping better 
naturally

Contrary to popular belief exercise is good for osteo-
arthritis but quite understandably pain can be a strong 
deterrent to exercising. 

I cannot tell how many times patients say they have given 
up gardening, let alone running, as it was ‘bad for their 
knees’! Exercise is unlikely to wear out your joints. A healthy 
knee benefits from regular exercise, including running. Even 
if you start to develop arthritis it's vital to avoid a downward 
spiral and exercise plays an important role in this. 

It’s a catch 22! Because your knee hurts you do less, it 
then becomes stiffer, muscles become weaker and then 
exercise becomes harder. But in many cases if you exercise, it 
can eventually make your knee feel better. 

Of course it always helps if you can catch the problem 
early on. And if you find that running or other load bearing 
exercises aggravate your symptoms then switch to a more 
joint friendly form such as cycling. This advice does not only 
apply to the knee but to those in the upper limb and the 
small joints of the spine. 

Any exercise that works on your range of motion and 
strengthens the muscles that support the joints will help to 
manage arthritis and to keep you as active. 

Medicines cannot reverse the problem and cannot slow 
up the progress, although if a joint has flared up badly anti-
inflammatories and or a steroid injection can help to get you 
going again. 

Despite chondroitin and glucosamine naturally occurring 
in healthy cartilage and that some people have reported 
an improvement in their symptoms, there is no evidence 
that supplements help and the latest Nice guidelines advise 
against using them.

 Physiotherapy is important and can help. A thorough 
assessment of your joint is essential because this will 
establish if it has stiffened and if so which exercises may 
help to get it moving again. 

Adequate muscle strength is crucial. With respect to the 
joints of the lower limb not only the muscles of your thigh 
but also the muscles around your hips and trunk are key in 
supporting the joints of the lower limb. 

Balance exercises also help to ensure your natural 
reactions are still on point, this helps in preventing not only 
falls but also more minor injuries such as joint sprains. 

Most everyday activities although beneficial are not 
usually enough to prevent the insidious deterioration which 
we so often blame on ageing. 

We can lose up to 8% of our muscle mass every decade 
after the age of 30, so ageing just makes it all a little more 
difficult. As we get older most of us have to work a little 
harder at keeping fit and well. Rest is very rarely the answer!

By Elizabeth Jones, Physiocare, Twyford

Arthritis? Try exercise!

MUSCLE STRENGTH IS CRUCIAL

CONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - April 2019

 THE sciences

Some of the most beautiful things 
in the world have an ugly side. What 
about the emperor penguin chick, 
nestling in a feathery pouch above 
its parent’s feet? There’s a lovely 
moment when mum and dad greet 
each other over the gaping beak 
of their fuzz-ball offspring. Heads 
bent together, making a heart shape 
in the air, we can’t help seeing a 
reflection of our own ideals of love 
in the pair.

But the reality of what those birds 
are going through is even more 
gruelling than human parenthood. 
Father penguin has spent all winter 
sheltering the egg from freezing 
hurricane-force winds, while mother 
penguin was feeding at sea. 

When the chick hatched its 
parents started an exhausting game 
of tag, taking it in turns to walk 
across the ice and risk being eaten by 
leopard seals or killer whales in order 
to catch fish for their new offspring. 

The living world is truly 
wonderful in so many ways, but 
the darker side of the picture is 
never far away. Creation is groaning 
(Romans 8:22), and waiting to be 
rescued. Enter Jesus, through whom 
all of creation was made. The king 
of the universe came to live with 
us, bringing His great love and 
wisdom to the human population 
of first-century Israel. The Creator 
was relating to His creation in a very 
personal way, and this could have 
been a totally beautiful picture. 

But there is a horrifically ugly 
side of Jesus’ story that threatens 
to obscure the beauty of what He 
did on Good Friday. It was a brutal 
and terrifying day when human 
sinfulness resulted in the Son of 
God being executed by His enemies, 
but thankfully there was much 
more to it than that. The death and 
resurrection of Jesus Christ set off 
a seismic wave of spiritual events 
whose effects are still rippling out 
across the world. 

In this issue we begin a regular feature devoted to 'the sciences' in their broadest sense and are pleased to include a new series called 
'God in the Sciences’ written by Dr Ruth Bancewicz from The Faraday Institute for Science and Religion in Cambridge. Ruth will be 
writing about the relationship between science and Christian faith.

The beauty of 
Good Friday

So that ugly day nearly 2,000 
years ago is called ‘good’ because 
of what it achieved. Those who 
follow Jesus find their lives are 
changed for the better, even if their 
day-to-day existence may still be 
incredibly tough. When people 
come to understand what creation 
is for and who it belongs to, they 
can begin to serve and preserve the 
earth as they should. These things 

are only whispers of what is to 
come, but they give me hope for the 
future redemption of all Creation. 
I can choose to dwell on the beauty 
of Jesus’ death because it was not 
the end of the story – the future 
beckons.

This article is extracted (with permission) 
from New Life: Reflections for Lent, edited 
by Amy Robinson and Wendy H Jones 
(£7.99).

The Church Commissioners for England and a coalition of investors participating 
in Climate Action 100+ have welcomed a position statement issued by Glencore 
that significantly strengthens its commitment to combat climate change. 

Glencore has agreed to align its business and investments with the goals of 
the Paris Agreement which are to limit warming to well below 2 degrees and to 
achieve net zero emissions in the second half of the century. 

The company is one of the world's largest providers of natural resources. It 
has 150 mining and metallurgical sites, oil production assets and agricultural 
facilities that produce and sell materials that play an essential role in modern life.

Climate Action 100+ is an investor initiative to ensure the world’s largest 
corporate greenhouse gas emitters take necessary action on climate change. 
The companies include 100 ‘systemically important emitters’, accounting for 
two-thirds of annual global industrial emissions, alongside more than 60 
others with significant opportunity to drive the clean energy transition. 

Launched in December 2017 at the One Planet Summit, Climate Action 
100+ garnered worldwide attention as it was highlighted as one of 12 key global 
initiatives to tackle climate change.

Church welcomes climate change commitment 
from leading natural resources supplier

Emperor penguins caring for their offspring in one of the harshest climates in the world

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - April 2019 33

 THE ARTS 

Raphael's Mond Crucifixion

This month’s painting in the National gallery 
is known as the Mond Crucifixion. It has an 
interesting history, because Ludwig Mond, 
the German born scientist and industrialist, 
offered to lend the painting to the Gallery in 
1892. The trustees for some reason declined the 
offer. Ludwig Mond was undeterred and at his 
death in 1909 he bequeathed to the gallery over 
40 paintings. It was an amazingly generous 
gift that included the Crucifixion by Raphael.

It was painted in 1503, when Raphael was 20, 
for an altarpiece in Urbino. On Good Friday 
we hear from Lamentations, Is it nothing to you 
who pass by? — look and see. We might look on 
the cross of Jesus and see a sign of agony and 
death. But here in the Mond Crucifixion, all 
seems serene and still. It is a far cry from the 
harshness and cruelty of the Gospel accounts. 
Look at the angels with their ribbons and 
feet resting on the clouds, the hands and feet 
of the four bystanders so delicately painted, and beyond, the softly lit Umbrian 
landscape with a river, trees and low hills stretching away into the distance. It is 
as if Raphael has frozen this moment of death to tell us that here is an enduring 
message of love and generosity for Mary, John, Mary Magdalene and Jerome 
gathered below. Our Lady and John look at us, inviting us to discover there the 
solemn beauty that moves their lives and that can move us. 

In our worship on Good Friday we encounter this paradox of the cross — a sign 
of suffering and death, but a sign also of generosity. We can think of the generosity 
of Ludwig Mond, the generosity of Raphael sharing his gifts with us, but above all 
the generosity of our Prince of Glory. 

The National Gallery at Trafalgar Square in London houses one of the finest collections 
of European paintings in the world, with some 2,300 works spanning the centuries.  During this 
year the Rev Michael Burgess is exploring the gallery. 

Book reviews
Faithful Grandparents — hope and 
love through the generations 
By Anita Cleverly, 
BRF, £9.99
Here is a call for 
grandparents to 
understand and 
step into the hugely 
influential role 
they can play in 
the lives of their 
grandchildren. 
Arguably, there has 
never been a more important time to 
find meaningful ways of passing on 
faith from one generation to the next, 
and Anita believes that Christian 
grandparents have a crucial role to play 
here.  
     The author writes: This is a book about 
what it means to be a grandparent today. 
But it is not just about what it might 
mean to be a grandparent, but also about 
being one who identifies as a Christian – a 
disciple of Christ. 

The Sacred Art of Joking 
By James Cary, SPCK, £8.99
Comedy is hard to 
get right and yet we 
think it’s important 
to have a sense of 
humour and not 
take yourself too 
seriously. James 
Cary is a sitcom 
writer who has 
written jokes about 
bomb disposal in 
Afghanistan (Bluestone 42), defended 
comments about Islam by Ben Elton on 
Newsnight, been on a panel with radical 
Muslim cleric Anjem Choudary, sits 
on the General Synod of the Church of 
England and somehow managed to co-
write episodes of Miranda. An odd mix, 
but one that makes him very readable. 
     He explains how comedy works 
(with jokes and quotes) and gives 
insights into the controversy it can 
cause. 

Recovering from Depression — a 
companion guide for Christians
By Katharine Smith, 
SPCK, £9.99
Depression is a 
devastating illness 
for those affected 
and for their loved 
ones. The road 
to recovery can 
seem very long 
and winding, 
however, for those 
who are slowly feeling their way 
towards a life of greater equanimity, 
this encouraging book will prove 
reassuring. A complete cure might 
not always be possible, but there is 
much to gain from trying to identify 
the issues that gave rise to negative 
patterns of thinking and behaving in 
the first place. We might find, as we 
attempt to integrate these into our 
lives in a healthy way, that our faith 
and hope take on a new maturity.  

Browsing the Ashmolean Museum I was 
very surprised to see a guitar made by 
the great 17th century violin 
maker Antonio Stradivari. 
We all know of his famous 
violins played by some of the 
world’s greatest musicians 
but I didn't know he also made 
guitars. Not many are known 
but the Ashmolean owns one 
(right) and it is beautiful, 
writes Robert Lobley.  

The museum also has one of the 
earliest known violins, The 
Charles IX Violin, thought 
to be by Amati and dated 
1564 (left). They also have 
a Stradivarius violin which 
has hardly ever been played. 
It's known as The Messiah 
as it was so long awaited! 
Made in 1716, it is in perfect 
condition.

     My attention was also drawn to 
what looks suspiciously like a tin 
whistle (right)
which was 
found in an 
Irish Bog in 
1836. It and two 
metal horns 
date back to 
the Bronze Age 
from 1100BC to 800BC which suggests 
the Irish have been making music for 
an awfully long time.

Strings and wind

CONTENTS



34 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

‘…the most fairy-like little
nook on the whole river’

marry@thegreathouseatsonning.co.uk

WEDDING VENUE OF THE YEAR 
The English Wedding Awards 2018

The Great House, Thames Street, 
Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire, RG4 6UT

  | 0118 9692277

WEDDINGS
BY THE RIVER

 0118 934 5474
milesfunerals.com

Owned & Run By The Miles Family
Male & Female Funeral Directors Available
Free Home Visits, Advice & Assistance
24 hour Caring Service
Pre-paid Funeral Plans
Memorials

Offices:
Reading

Wokingham
Crowthorne

Bracknell
Twyford

MaidenheadMaidenhead

The Old Clock House, Station Road, Twyford, RG10 9NS

Miles & Daughters

Serving Twyford, Sonning & surrounding villages

CONTENTS

http://greathouseatsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 35Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 Home & garden 

Recipe of the month

In the garden

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH
THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY

Organic all purpose horse manure compost
Fully composted and milled to fine crumbly texture

Clean and pleasant to handle — weed free & pet friendly
10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY

Half Pallet: 35 bags — Full Pallet: 70 Bags
FREE DELIVERY — SPREADING & MULCHING SERVICE AVAILABLE

24 hour: 0783 143 7989   T: 0179 357 5100
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

Supplied by East Reading Horticultural Society  erhs@hotmail.co.uk

Prawn and Salmon Laksa 
From Emma's Kitchen, Twyford

It's time to wage war on slugs (right) and snails (left)! 

They love tulips and delicacies such as the delicious young 
shoots of delphiniums and the like, so use pet-friendly 
slug pellets, drench the ground around hostas with liquid 
slug killer to exterminate slugs below the surface. Keep 
an eye out for snails and pick them off — what you do 
with them is up to you! Birds are your friends here — flat 
stones artfully located are useful accessories for birds to 
practise their snail bashing techniques.

Mulch away while you can still see what you are doing 
and before the herbaceous growth really takes off. Use 
your own garden compost or leaf mould, well rotted 
manure, the contents of out-of-date growbags or ready-
made soil conditioner.

Now the soil is warming up and things are starting to 
grow, add general purpose fertiliser before covering with 
mulch especially in borders, the fruit and vegetable patch 
and containers. If you have already mulched, draw it back, 
if possible, tease the soil a little, add fertiliser and replace 
the mulch.

Ingredients — serves 1
— 180g skinless salmon fillet, chopped into 2cm chunks
— 6 raw prawns, peeled
— juice of 1 lime
—½ tbsp of oil
— 1 star anise
— 4 spring onions
— 2 cloves garlic, chopped
— 2 cm ginger, chopped
— 1 large red chilli, finely chopped - seeds removed
— 1 lemongrass stalk, white part only, finely chopped
— 1 tsp turmeric
— 4 baby sweetcorn, sliced lengthwise
— 30g mange tout
— 100ml coconut milk
— 1 tbsp fish sauce
— coriander to garnish 

Method
Place salmon and prawns in a bowl, squeeze lime juice over 
and leave to marinate.
Heat oil in a wok (large frying pan works as well) 
Add star anise, sliced spring onions, garlic, ginger, chilli 
and lemongrass. 
Stir-fry for 2 minutes.
Add turmeric, sweetcorn and mange tout continue to fry 
for another minute.
Pour in coconut milk and stir until all ingredients 
incorporated, bring the liquid to the boil and simmer for 1 
minute.
Add the marinated fish and prawns and bring back to the 
boil and simmer for 30 seconds until the fish is cooked 
through and the prawns are pink.
Remove from the heat and stir through the fish sauce 
Put into a serving bowl and place the coriander on top.

NOTES: 
This recipe can easily be adapted for vegetarians (leave out the 
fish sauce)
Swap salmon for chicken — use ready cooked chicken. 
This is a reduced carbohydrate recipe but pre-cooked egg noodles 
can be placed in the bowl first and curry soup poured over.

CONTENTSCONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - April 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Local Trades and Services

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician

Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ

0118 437 8178      http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk
Any advice you need just give me a call

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 - 0790 022 4999

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!

Call Andy on 0795 810 0128 
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD - PLUMBING & HEATING
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

PORTMAN GARDENS - DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

 0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263
 martyncollins@portmanpm.com

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance

Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR

  0779 557 2783
mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk

URBAN ROOFING LIMITED
Local company giving high quality finish and service 
Tiling – slating – flat-roofing – lead work - guttering 

Repairs & maintenance
0118 311 1014   http://www.urbanroofing.co.uk

WOODLEY PROFESSIONAL FOOTCARE
Female practitioner. Nails and other footcare 
treatments including diabetic footcare advice 

0118 969 4235       0751 766 5316
http://www.woodleyfootcare.co.uk

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.50 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.00
http://salt-deliveries-online.com  sales@salt-deliveries-online.com 

0778 577 2263 - 0118 959 1796
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986  

electricnick@live.com

MAN WITH A VAN
Local and distant collection and delivery of 

single and multiple items. (Registered waste carrier)
Call Scott on 0790 080 2393  

manwithavanservices@gmail.com

ACG SERVICES - LOCKSMITH
Locks changed, fitted, repaired and opened 

Door and window locks fitted, UPVC door lock expert
Checkatrade member  -  Which Trusted Trader

Call Richard Homden: 0149 168 2050 / 0771 040 9216

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care, lawns, hedges, fencing and decking

Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier
0118 336 2464 

http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

COMPUTER FRUSTRATIONS?
For jargon free help with your computer problems 

PC & laptop repairs, upgrades, installations, virus removal  
Free advice, reasonable rates

0798 012 9364  help@computerfrustrations.co.uk

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - April 2019 37

DON'T MISS OUR EASTER EGG HUNT 

Easter Egg Hunt
Saturday 20 April
Meet at 2pm in St Andrew's Church 
plus Bouncy Castle, Field Games, BBQ 
and fun for all the family — ALL FREE!

 children’s page

CONTENTS



38 The Parish Magazine - April 2019

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Parish Office, Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood 
      revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735

On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Youth Minister: Chris West (Westy)
      youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk / 0794 622 4106
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887

Children's Ministry
— Alison Smyly  alison100@talktalk.net / 0118 327 9667
Pastoral Visiting
— Helen Leviss  helen@leviss.co.uk / 0779 074 1521
Prayer Chain
— Pam Scoble  pamscoble@googemail.com / 0118 926 5138
Churchwardens 
— Perry Mills  perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
 — Stuart Bowman  sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414  
Deputy Churchwardens
— Molly Woodley  mollywoodly@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Mark Jordan  mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Sue Peters  mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator  
— Hilary Rennie 
      office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Richard Moore 0118 969 2588 
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM
      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:  http://www.sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine:  http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887 
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey

pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017

Parish contacts

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
       free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald
       Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let
      Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
       Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward 
       david@designforprint.org

Advertisers index
 information — 2

Please mention 'The Parish Magazine' when 
responding to advertisements in this magazine

   

Abbey School     24
AB Walker      10
ACG Services Locksmith    36
Active Hearing at Spire Dunedin Hospital   29
ADD Plumbing     10
All Aspects Pest Control     10
Alpha Windows      30
Barn Store Henley      14
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors    12
Blinds Direct     22
Blue Moose       8
Bridge House     39
Bridges Home Care               12
Bright Horizons Nursery    28 
Bull Inn        8
Chimney Sweep, Thames    36
Chiropody, Linda Frewin    36
Chris the Plumber     30
Clark Bicknell     36
Computer Frustrations    36
David Shailes Plumbing & Decorating   26
Design for Print      24
Distinct Events      28
Dunne & Co Builders      6
Electric Nick     36
Fields Pharmacy     28
French Horn     40
Gardiners Nursing        6
GD Evans Interiors    24
Graham Blake Soft Furnishing     6
Grant & Stone Builders Merchants   22
Great House Sonning    34
Handyman, Decorating    36
Haslams Estate Agents       2
Heron on the Ford Inn    18
Hicks Group     14
J & D Mooney Painter & Decorator   14
James Autos     36
Jonathan Reeves Carpentry & Furniture  18
Jones & Sheppard Stone Masons   30
Just Brickwork     26
Kingfisher Bathrooms    16
Man with a Van      36
MC Cleaning     36
Miles & Daughters Funerals    34
Mill at Sonning       4
M & L Healthcare Solutions    28
Mortgage Required    16
MPD Motor Services    36
Muck & Mulch     35
Odd Jobs      36
Physiocare       6
Portman Gardens     36
Q1 Care      26
Reading Blue Coat School    16
Red Kite Electrical     14
Richfield Flooring     12
Sabella Interiors     18
Shiplake College       8
Signature Cliveden Manor Care Home   24
Sonning Golf Club     10
Sonning Scouts Marquees    34
Style by Julie     36
Sunrise of Sonning  Senior Living   22
Tomalin Funerals     26
Urban Roofing     36
Water Softener Salt    36
Window Cleaner     30
Woodley Décor     30
Woodley Gardens     36
Woodley Professional Footcare   36

CONTENTS

mailto:revjaft%40yahoo.co.uk?subject=Enquiry%20via%20The%20Parish%20Magazine
http://sonningparish.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - April 2019 39

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TWYFORD 

INDEPENDENT LIVING • ASSISTED LIVING • NURSING HOME

Call 0800 230 0206   
Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Because you deserve the very best

Live life to the full in your own home in an outstanding location  
on the banks of the River Loddon in Twyford

A choice of beautifully crafted retirement cottages   
and apartments with superb specification and  
high quality fixtures and fittings.  
• Framed by open countryside
• All the amenities of Twyford a short walk away 
• Train journeys to London Paddington of  

around 50 minutes 
Enjoy exclusive access to our residents’ lounge  
and dining facility where you can just relax 

or benefit from a range of hospitality services. 
When complete, the final phase of development  
will provide additional amenities like our fine  
dining restaurant, coffee shop, fitness suite and  
swimming pool. 
Safe, secure environment; discreet care, hospitality  
and domestic packages available now or in the  
future to help you live independently.

Contact us today for prices and to arrange a viewing.

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

CONTENTS

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


40 The Parish Magazine - April 2019

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

CONTENTS

http://thefrenchhorn.co.uk

